

GAUHATI UNIVERSITY OFFICE OF THE ACADEMIC REGISTRAR GUWAHATI-781014, ASSAM

NO. GU/M/AR/AC/EL/5Persons/2019/ 3409- 3659

Sub: Election of 5 (five) persons of whom at least one shall be a Principal of a Professional College, elected by the Principals of colleges, from among themselves to the Academic Council of Gauhati University.

Under section 14(2)(a)(ix) of Gauhati University Act, 1947 as amended upto date, arrangements are being made for election of 5(five) persons of whom at least one shall be a Principal of a Professional College, to be elected by the Principals of colleges, from among themselves, to the Academic Council of Gauhati University.

The election will be conducted according to the "Rules for election of members to the Authorities and bodies of the University under the Gauhati University Act. 1947 as amended upto date."

The following fixtures for the said election are accordingly notified for information and necessary action of all concerned.

- 1. Last date and time by which nomination paper(s) should reach the office of the Academic Registrar, GU : is fixed on 16/10/2019 up to 4:00 pm.
- 2. Date, time and place for scrutiny of nomination paper(s) : is fixed on 17/10/2019 at 1:00 pm, EC Chamber, GU
- 3. Last date and time for withdrawal of nomination paper(s) : is fixed on 22/10/2019 up to 4:00 pm
- 4. Last date of election and time by which Ballot papers should reach office of the Academic Registrar, GU :is fixed on 14/11/2019 up to 4:00 pm.
- 5. Date, time and place for counting of votes is fixed on 19/11/2019 from 12:00 noon, at EC Chamber, GU.

At the time of counting of votes, candidates and their counting agents, one for each candidate at a time, will be allowed.

Blank nomination papers along with a copy of the final Electoral Roll are being sent to the Principals of all affiliated Degree Colleges under Gauhati University. The filled up nomination papers should be sent by the candidate himself/herself by hand or by Registered Post to the Academic Registrar, Gauhati University, Guwahati – 781014, in a sealed cover **superscribed "ELECTION OF 5 (FIVE) PERSONS TO THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL"** so as to reach him within 4.00 pm on 16/10/2019.

0----- 0

The candidates or their agents, not more than one for each candidate, duly authorized by the respective candidate in writing, may attend the scrutiny of nomination papers. Facilities for examining the nomination papers shall be provided to the candidate or their agents.

Sd/-

Academic Registrar Gauhati University

No.GU/ /AC/EL/5 persons/2019/ 3409 - 3659 Date: 17-09-2019 Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. Principal(s) of all affiliated Degree colleges under Gauhati University along with a copy of Blank Nomination paper and a copy Final Electrol Roll will follow later on in the G.U. Website.
- 2. The Finance Officer, GU
- 3. The Dy. Registrar, G.U.
- 4. The System Officer, with a request to upload the notification immediately in the G.U. Website.
 - 5. The Secretary to the Vice- Chancellor, G.U.
 - 6. The Secretary to the Registrar, G.U.
 - 7. The Superintendent, General Branch, G.U.
 - 8. Notice Board.

Academic Registrar Gauhati University

Blank uphination patters along with a copy of the final Electoral Roll are being sent to the Puncipals of all difficued Degree Colleges under Caunali University. The lifed up nonination papers should be sent by the candidate himsoftnerself by hand or by Registered Post to the Academic Registrar, Gouhati University, Guwahefi 731014, in a sealed other, supersorbed "ELECTION OF 5 (FIVE) PERSONS TO THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL," so as to reach him within 4.00 pm on 16/10/2019.